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On 28 September 1995 the appellant pleaded guilty to three 

charges of corruption at the Broadhurst Magistrate's Court. 

These charges were:-

COUNT 1 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Corruption of a public officer contrary to 
Section 24(2) as read with Section 36 of the 
Corruption and Economic Crime Act No.13 of 
1994. 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused person EZRA DUBE, on 22 
September 1995 in Gaborone, in the Gaborone 
Administrative District, in the Republic of 
Botswana endeavoured to corrupt a Public 
Officer, namely one CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE, 
a librarian, employed by the Department of 
the National Library Service, hence a public 
officer, by directly seeking to influence 
the conduct of the said CHARLOTTE 
MATHANGWANE in respect of the duties of her 
office, namely that he asked her to disclose 
to him details of the other companies 
competing in the tendering process for a 
contract for the supply of library 
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furniture, and the amounts that each of the 
other tendering companies had quoted, in 
addition he requested that the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE should use her 
position to influence the Tender Board to 
accept the tender submitted by C F PRINS Pty 
Ltd, the company with which the accused 
person was associated, by promising the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE a valuable 
consideration, to wit a gift of R7,500.00 to 
be given to her by the said accused person. 

COUNT 2 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Corruption of a Public Officer contrary to 
Section 24(2) as read with Section 36 of the 
Corruption and Economic Crime Act No.13 of 
1994. 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 

The accused person EZRA DUBE, on 22 
September 1995 in Gaborone, in the Gaborone 
Administrative District, in the Republic of 
Botswana endeavoured to corrupt a Public 
Officer, namely one CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE, 
a librarian, employed by the Department of 
National Library Service, hence a public 
officer, by directly seeking to influence 
the conduct of the said CHARLOTTE 
MATHANGWANE in respect of the duties of her 
office, namely that he asked her to disclose 
to him details of the other companies 
competing in the tendering process for a 
contract for the supply of library 
furniture, and the amounts that each of the 
other tendering companies had quoted, in 
addition he requested that the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE should use her 
position to influence the Tender Board to 
accept the tender submitted by C F PRINS Pty 
Ltd, the company with which the accused 
person was associated, by giving to the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE a valuable 
consideration, to wit a gift of P100.00. 

COUNT 3 
STATEMENT OF OFFENCE 

Corruption of a Public Officer contrary to 
Section 24(2) as read with Section 36 of the 
Corruption and Economic Crime Act No.13 of 
1994. 

PARTICULARS OF OFFENCE 
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The accused persons EZRA DUBE and PIERRE De 
BILLOT, on 26 September 1995 in Gaborone in 
the Gaborone Administrative District, in the 
Republic of Botswana endeavoured to corrupt 
a Public Officer, namely one CHARLOTTE 
MATHANGWANE, a librarian, employed by the 
Department of the National Library Service, 
hence a public officer, by directly seeking 
to influence the conduct of the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE in respect of the 
duties of her office, namely that they asked 
her to disclose to them details of the other 
companies competing in the tendering process 
for a contract for the supply of library 
furniture, and the amounts that each of the 
other tendering companies had quoted, in 
addition they requested that the said 
CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE should use her 
position to influence the Tender Board to 
accept the tender submitted by C F PRINS Pty 
Ltd, the company with which the accused 
persons were associated, by promising the 
said CHARLOTTE MATHANGWANE a valuable 
consideration, to wit a gift of R7,000.00 to 
be given to her by the said accused persons. 

The charges were read over and explained to the appellant. 

Put briefly the facts were that Miss Mathangwane was a librarian 

employed by the Botswana Government. New library furniture was 

required and the normal tendering procedures were being used. 

In about August 1995 the appellant contacted this librarian and 

invited her to lunch in order to discuss business which could be 

to her financial advantage. The librarian was worried by this 

suggestion of such a meeting and contacted the Directorate of 

Corruption and Economic Crime. Thereafter she went to lunch in 

a restaurant in Gaborone with the appellant on 22 September 1995. 

She was carrying a tape recorder which she used to record the 

conversation. The appellant asked her to obtain information 

about companies tendering for the new library furniture contract. 

He explained he was in association with a South African supplier 

and wished such information to enable his associates to submit 
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a favourable tender. He also asked her to use her position as 

librarian to influence the Tender Board towards his associate. 

For these services he offered her R7,500.00 and the offer forms 

the basis of the first charge. 

The second charge relates to the fact that the appellant 

gave the librarian a lift back to her office in his car after 

this lunch on 22 September 1995. During the journey he gave her 

a P100.00 note for her to keep. This payment formed the basis 

of charge 2. 

The third charge relates to a further lunch meeting. The 

appellant had previously suggested to the librarian that she 

should meet his South African associate who turned out to be 

Pierre De Billot. This meeting between the librarian and these 

two men took place at the same restaurant in Gaborone on 2 6 

September 1995. The conversation was again tape recorded. 

During the conversation both men offered her R7,000.00 for 

precisely the same services as the appellant had earlier 

requested. This meeting forms the basis of charge 3 for the 

appellant and charge 1 for his associate De Billot. 

On 28 September 1995 the Principal Magistrate heard 

statements in mitigation of sentence by both accused who were 

appearing without legal representatives acting on their behalf. 

The appellant said he was a first offender, had worked in 

Botswana for nearly five years and was married with three 

children. He said the result of the convictions would affect the 

welfare of his family and asked the Court to consider leniency 

in passing sentence. The Magistrate then sentenced the appellant 

to 3 years imprisonment and a fine of P5,000.00 with 6 months 
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imprisonment in default of payment on each of the three separate 

charges. The sentences of imprisonment were ordered to run 

concurrently, but the prison sentences in respect of default of 

the separate fines were ordered to run consecutively. The 

appellant's associate, De Billot, was sentenced to 3 years 

imprisonment and a fine of P5,000.00 with 6 months imprisonment 

in default of payment, on the single charge which affected him. 

On 12 October 1995 the appellant appealed to the High Court 

against both conviction and sentence on all three charges. 

Although he had pleaded guilty to these charges he submitted that 

they had been unnecessarily split and thereby caused him 

prejudice. He also appealed against the severity of the 

sentences and further submitted that the Magistrate had erred 

in not suspending a portion of the sentence merely because he was 

a foreigner. I will deal with these matters separately. 

Appeal against conviction 

This appeal was part of the appeal by both accused heard by 

Barrington-Jones, J. in the High Court. The latter's judgment 

thereon was given on 23 May 1996. During the course of this 

appeal in the High Court counsel for the State accepted that the 

appellant should not have been convicted of both charges 1 and 

2 which related only to the events of 22 September 1995 but 

maintained that the convictions of the appellant as regards 

charges 1 and 3 should stand. Unfortunately the judgment of the 

learned Judge gave no reasons for his refusal of the appellant's 

appeal against conviction and failed to quash the appellant's 

conviction on charge 2, a matter which had been conceded as 

appropriate by Counsel for the State in the High Court. 


